
 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
 
 
Date: 19 July 2023 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

27 JULY 2023 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 27 July 2023 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Everitt (Chair); Councillors: Whitehead, Albon, Duckworth, Keen and Yates 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 

on 15 June 2023, copy attached.  
4. PURCHASE OF 42 HOMES AT SPITFIRE GREEN FOR AFFORDABLE RENT (Pages 

13 - 18) 
 
5. LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND: PURCHASE OF 9 HOMES (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
6. REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES FOR 2023/24 (Pages 25 - 30) 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you 
are aware of the DPI, 
[...]
, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Rick Everitt (Chair); Councillors Whitehead, Albon, 
Duckworth, Keen and Yates 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Austin, Bambridge, J Bayford, Davis, Donaldson, Garner, 
Kup, Pugh and Rogers 
 

 
5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence made at the meeting. 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Yates seconded and Members agreed to take as 
read, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Yates seconded and Members agreed to take as 
read, the minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 21 March 2023. 
 

9. WESTGATE DRAFT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 
Cabinet considered the Westgate Draft Neighbourhood Plan. Under the Localism Act 
2011, neighbourhood plans could be prepared by local communities and were led by 
Town or Parish Councils, or a Neighbourhood Forum in areas which do not have a Town 
or Parish Council. If Thanet Council adopted a neighbourhood plan it would have the 
same significance as othe
[...]
e district had a moral duty to do its best to house 
those who were most vulnerable and Cabinet would do its best to discharge that duty. 
Currently the Council had 3,470 properties within its housing portfolio, all general needs 
housing, all used by residents who had been on the housing list. What was being 
proposed in this report, relating to the very specific requirements of a particular 
governmental fund, was the purchase of nine homes, all of which would eventually 
become general needs housing. However initially this accommodation would be for the 
current usage of refugees from both the Ukraine and Afghanistan, who had arrived in the 
UK as part of the following government led schemes: 
  

●  The Afghan Citizen Resettlement Scheme (including eligible British Nationals 
under this scheme) (ACRS); 

●  The Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy (ARAP);  
●  The Ukraine Family Scheme (UFS);  
●  Homes for Ukraine (HFU);  
●  Ukraine Extension Scheme (UES). 

  
The Council was expected to match fund the balance of acquisitions costs through its 
own resources. It was proposed that the Council should utilise additional housing 
revenue account borrowing to match fund the additional homes. The Council had been 
allocated a provisional grant sum of £1.19 million to facilitate the purchase of nine homes 
in the district. At least two of these homes were required to have 4 bedrooms. The 
remaining, up to seven homes were required to be 2 or 3 bedroom homes. 
  
Discussions had taken place with a local housing developer to purchase 6 x 3 bed units 
and 3 x 4 bed units. The units would be an ‘off the shelf’ purchase with no refurbishments 
or adaptations needed. They were nearing completion and would be ready by the end of 
June 2023. The mix of units met the requirements of the grant, as at least two were four 
bedroom homes. 
  
Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
  
Councillor Whitehead proposed, Councillor Yates seconded and Cabinet a
[...]
or for gas appliance repairs and gas compliance 
programme, came to an end on 31/3/23. A new contractor was successful in the recent 
procurement exercise and BSW started as the new gas contractor on 1/4/23. 
  
The capital budget spend had been disappointing this year, due to key contractors going 
into administration. The team was procuring replacement contracts which were set to be 
in place this financial year. There had been significant success in improving void 
turnaround performance and in reducing arrears. This was a huge success for the team 
who had steadily reduced arrears despite a very difficult operating environment; meaning 
arrears were 2% lower now than when the service transitioned from East Kent Housing in 
October 2020 which indicated outstanding support for residents and performance from 
the team considering the significant financial and cost of living challenges that have 
marked the last year. 
  
Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
  
Councillor Whitehead proposed, Councillor Yates seconded and Cabinet agreed to note 
the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.57 pm 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 Purchase of 42 Homes at Spitfire Green for Affordable Rent 

 Cabinet  27th July 2023 

 Report Author  Ashley Jackson, Housing Strategy and  Projects Manager 

 Portfolio  Holder  Cllr  Helen  Whitehead,  Deputy  Leader  and  Cabinet  Member  for 
 Housing 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  Yes 

 Reasons for Key  Budget 

 Ward:  Thanet Villages 

 Executive Summary: 

 Following  approval  at  Council  of  the  accelerated  affordable  housing  development 
 programme,  and  the  decision  to  include  an  additional  £7.485m  in  the  HRA  capital 
 programme, this report seeks the  approval to purchase 42 section 106 units. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 Cabinet is being asked to agree to: 

 1.  The  purchase  of  42  new  affordable  homes,  using  the  additional  capital  budget, 
 approved by council at its meeting on 13 July 2023; 

 2.  The  letting  of  these  homes  in  accordance  with  the  council’s  Allocations  Policy,  at  an 
 affordable rent as set out in the council’s Tenancy Strategy. 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 The  detailed  financial  implications  are  set  out  in  the  body  of  this  report.  Notably,  the  financial 
 modelling  undertaken  has  demonstrated  that  across  the  long-term  the  HRA  business  plan 
 will benefit from the proposed acquisitions. 

 Legal 

 Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 12 of the 
 Planning and Compensation Act (1991) and the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
 2010 (as amended), provides the legislative framework for planning obligations. The Council 
 has acted in accordance with this legislation. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 Risk Management 
 Acquisition  and  development  activity  has  within  it  inherent  risks.  Officers  strive  to  identify  and 
 manage  risk  at  each  stage  of  projects.  The  acquisition  project  will  have  a  risk  register  that  is 
 reviewed  throughout  the  lifecycle  of  the  project  by  the  Housing  Strategy  &  Projects  Team. 
 Risks  around  acquisition  activity  are  sought  to  be  mitigated  through  regular  review  and  the 
 appointment  of  professional  expertise  to  provide  legal  due  diligence,  and  accredited 
 valuation advice to ensure value for money, in terms of the cost of the project. 

 Corporate 

 This  proposal  supports  the  Council  Corporate  Statement  2019-2023  ,  Communities.  Work  to 
 prevent homelessness and increase housing options including additional social housing. 

 Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty 

 Members  are  reminded  of  the  requirement,  under  the  Public  Sector  Equality  Duty  (section 
 149  of  the  Equality  Act  2010)  to  have  due  regard  to  the  aims  of  the  Duty  at  the  time  the 
 decision  is  taken.  The  aims  of  the  Duty  are:  (i)  eliminate  unlawful  discrimination,  harassment, 
 victimisation  and  other  conduct  prohibited  by  the  Act,  (ii)  advance  equality  of  opportunity 
 between  people  who  share  a  protected  characteristic  and  people  who  do  not  share  it,  and 
 (iii)  foster  good  relations  between  people  who  share  a  protected  characteristic  and  people 
 who do not share it. 

 Protected  characteristics:  age,  sex,  disability,  race,  sexual  orientation,  gender  reassignment, 
 religion  or  belief  and  pregnancy  &  maternity.  Only  aim  (i)  of  the  Duty  applies  to  Marriage  & 
 civil partnership. 

 This report relates to the following aim of the equality duty: - 

 ●  To  eliminate  unlawful  discrimination,  harassment,  victimisation  and  other  conduct 
 prohibited by the Act. 

 ●  To  advance  equality  of  opportunity  between  people  who  share  a  protected 
 characteristic and people who do not share it 

 ●  To  foster  good  relations  between  people  who  share  a  protected  characteristic  and 
 people who do not share it. 

 An  Equalities  Impact  Assessment  has  been  completed  in  respect  of  this  proposal.  The  new 
 homes  will  be  let  in  line  with  the  council’s  allocations  policy,  which  has  had  an  Equalities 
 Impact assessment completed. 

 Corporate Priorities 
 This report relates to the following corporate priorities: - 

 ●  Communities 

 1.0  Introduction and Background 

 1.1  Council  has  recently  approved  an  accelerated  affordable  housing  development 
 programme of at least 400 new homes, constructed or acquired, by 2027. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 1.2  Section  106  of  the  Town  and  Country  Planning  Act  1990  provides  an  opportunity  for 
 local  planning  authorities  to  negotiate  with  housing  developers  for  the  provision  of 
 affordable  housing,  on  qualifying  sites.  The  council’s  local  plan  policies  set  out  a 
 preference  for  these  requirements  to  be  discharged  through  the  provision  of 
 affordable homes within the application site. 

 1.3  These  agreements  require  developers  to  transfer  completed  homes  to  an  affordable 
 housing  provider  at  a  value  that  makes  an  affordable  rent  viable.  This  means  that  the 
 developer  effectively  provides  the  necessary  subsidy  in  the  form  of  a  discounted 
 purchase  price  below  market  value.  Officers  have  been  contacted  by  a  number  of 
 developers  who  have  been  unable  to  secure  an  affordable  housing  provider  partner 
 to purchase section 106 units and deliver affordable homes. 

 1.4  Failure  to  secure  an  affordable  housing  delivery  partner  can  lead  to  developers 
 requesting  that  the  S106  agreement  be  amended  to  provide  a  commuted  sum  in  lieu 
 of on site homes. 

 2.0  Spitfire Green 

 2.1  Officers  were  contacted  by  BDW  (Barretts)  Homes,  who  are  required  to  deliver  42 
 new  affordable  homes,  as  part  of  their  development  at  Spitfire  Green,  Westwood. 
 This  requirement  is  set  out  in  the  section  106  obligations  for  the  development.  They 
 have been unable to secure an affordable housing provider to deliver these homes. 

 2.2  The capital cost for the 42 homes is £5m. 

 2.3  Officers  have  developed  a  detailed  viability  assessment  tool  to  assess  the  viability  of 
 individual  schemes,  which  is  used  to  inform  a  go/no-go  decision  for  individual 
 proposals.  It  is  essential  for  the  viability  of  the  overall  HRA  programme  that  only 
 schemes that have a positive impact on the HRA Business Plan are delivered. 

 2.4  To  be  viable,  schemes  need  to  show  an  overall  surplus  over  a  30  or  50  year 
 timescale,  depending  on  the  duration  of  any  borrowing.  The  assessment  tool 
 operates  like  a  mini  business  plan  and  tak
[...]
e as follows: 
 ●  33 x 1 bed flats 
 ●  4 x 2 bed houses 
 ●  1 x 2 bed flat 
 ●  4 x 3 bed flat 

 2.8  A  provisional  offer  of  £5m  has  been  made  to  the  developer  and  subject  to  contract, 
 legal due diligence, formal valuation and full approval this offer has been accepted. 

 2.9  It  is  proposed  that  the  new  homes  are  let  in  accordance  with  the  council’s  adopted 
 allocations  policy.  It  is  also  proposed  that  they  are  let  at  an  affordable  rent,  in  line  with 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



 the  council’s  approved  Tenancy  Strategy.  The  Tenancy  Strategy  defines  an  affordable 
 rent,  as  a  rent  that  is  no  more  that  80%  of  the  local  market  rent  and  does  not  exceed 
 the  relevant  Local  Housing  Allowance  rate.  As  a  Registered  Social  Landlord  the 
 council  is  required  to  consult  with  Homes  England  and  the  Regulator  for  Social 
 Housing about its rent policy. 

 3.0  Options 

 3.1  To  approve  the  purchase  of  42  S106  units,  and  delegate  authority  to  officers  to 
 conclude the due diligence and complete the purchase. 

 3.2  Do not purchase the Section 106 units, which would mean that the developer would 
 negotiate a commuted sum, losing the affordable housing units. 

 Contact Officer: Ashley Jackson, Housing Strategy & Projects Manager 
 Reporting to: Bob Porter (Director of Place)

 Annex List 

 None 

 Background Papers 

 None 

 Corporate Consultation 

 Finance: Chris Blundell (Director of Corporate Services - Section 151)
 Legal:  Sameera Khan  (Interim Head of Legal & Monitoring Officer) 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

mailto:bob.porter@thanet.gov.uk
mailto:chris.blundell@thanet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Local Authority Housing Fund: Purchase of 9 Homes 

 Cabinet  27th July 2023 

 Report Author  Ashley Jackson, Housing Strategy and  Projects Manager 

 Portfolio  Holder  Cllr  Helen  Whitehead,  Deputy  Leader  and  Cabinet  Member  for 
 Housing 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  Yes 

 Reasons for Key  Budget 

 Ward:  All Wards 

 Executive Summary: 

 The  Government  allocated  £1.19m  of  Local  Authority  Housing  Fund  (LAHF)  grant  to  Thanet. 
 The  funding  is  to  facilitate  the  purchase  of  nine  properties  to  temporarily  accommodate 
 Ukrainian and Afghan refugees. 

 A  Memorandum  of  Understanding  was  returned  to  the  Department  for  Levelling  Up,  Housing 
 and  Communities  (DLUHC)  in  March  2023  which  registered  the  council’s  interest  in  the 
 scheme.  In  order  to  utilise  the  grant  It  was  necessary  to  match  fund  the  acquisitions  with 
 £1.245m  of  borrowing  within  the  HRA  capital  programme,  this  was  approved  at  Cabinet  on 
 15th  June.  The  properties  have  been  identified  and  must  be  purchased  by  30th  November 
 2023. 

 Business  plan  modelling  shows  that  the  scheme  generates  a  surplus  from  year  1  due  to  the 
 grant  subsidy.  This  surplus  could  be  used  to  subsidise  other  parts  of  the  Affordable  Homes 
 Programme. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 Cabinet is being asked to: 

 1.  Agree  to  purchase  9  units  using  the  £1.19m  of  Local  Authority  Housing  Fund  grant 
 and £1.245m HRA match funding included in the HRA capital programme. 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 The  Council  has  considered  the  financial  implications  of  the  purchase  of  the  9  units.  The 
 Council  will  have  on-going  borrowing  and  maintenance  costs  that  will  be  offset  via  the  rental 
 income generated from the purchased units. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 The  financial  modelling  undertaken  has  demonstrated  that  the  HRA  business  plan  will 
 benefit from the proposed acquisitions. 

 Legal 

 The  grant  provided  to  the  local  authority  is  pursuant  to  section  [31(3)  and]  31(4)  of  the  Local 
 Government  Act  2003,  w
[...]
 Item 5



 ●  Ukraine Extension Scheme (UES) 

 1.3  It  is  proposed  that  the  homes  are  let  at  an  affordable  rent,  in  line  with  the  council’s 
 approved  Tenancy  Strategy.  The  Tenancy  Strategy  defines  an  affordable  rent,  as  a 
 rent  that  is  no  more  that  80%  of  the  local  market  rent  and  does  not  exceed  the 
 relevant  Local  Housing  Allowance  rate.  As  a  Registered  Social  Landlord  the  council 
 is  required  to  consult  with  Homes  England  and  the  Regulator  for  Social  Housing 
 about its rent policy. 

 2.0  TDC Allocation 

 2.1  The  Council  was  allocated  a  grant  sum  of  £1.19  million  to  facilitate  the  purchase  of 
 nine  homes  in  the  districts.  At  least  two  of  the  homes  are  required  to  have  4 
 bedrooms. The remainder (up to 7 homes) are required to be 2 or 3 bedroom homes. 

 2.2  The  council  signed  the  Memorandum  of  Understanding  which  registered  our  interest 
 in  the  scheme.  This  allowed  us  time  to  see  if  there  were  units  available  which  would 
 be  suitable.  It  would  not  have  been  possible  to  undertake  refurbishments  on 
 dilapidated  properties,  purchase  empty  properties  or  purchase  non-residential 
 properties, due to such a short timescales for the grant funding. 

 2.3  Full  council  considered  a  report  at  its  meeting  on  13  July  2023,  setting  out  its 
 ambitions  for  the  construction  and  acquisition  of  new  homes.  This  scheme  was 
 considered  as  part  of  the  report  and  council  agreed  to  include  both  the  £1.19m  grant 
 and £1.245m match funding within the HRA capital programme.. 

 2.4  Discussions  have  taken  place  with  a  local  developer  currently  developing  the 
 Westwood  Cross  site  to  purchase  6  x  3  bed  units  and  3  x  4  bed  units.  The  units  will 
 be  an  ‘off  the  shelf’  purchase  with  no  refurbishments  or  adaptations  needed.  They 
 are  nearing  completion  and  will  be  ready  by  the  end  of  June  2023.  The  mix  of  units 
 meets  the  requirements  of  the  grant,  as  at  least  two  are  four  bedroom  homes.  The 
 developer  has  accepted  a  provisional  offer,  subject  to  approval  of  £2.4m.  This  is 
 80% of Market Value. 

 2.5  We  have  run  this  through  our  business  plan  modelling  and  the  scheme  generates  a 
 surplus for the HRA business plan from year 1 due to the grant subsidy. 

 3.0  Options 

 3.1  To  agree  to  approve  the  recommendation  to  purchase  9  units  using  the  £1.19m  Local 
 Authority  Housing  Grant  and  £1.245m  HRA  match  funding  from  the  already  approved 
 Phase 4 New build scheme in the HRA capital programme. 

 3.2  Alternatively Council could decide to not purchase the identified units as part of the 
 Local Authority Housing Fund. This option is not recommended as it would require 
 the council to seek alternative units, which would put our compliance to complete on 
 purchases by 30th November at risk. We would then have to advise the central 
 government that we are unable to participate in the scheme and the allocated grant 
 funding will not be taken up. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



 Contact Officer: Ashley Jackson, Housing Strategy & Projects Manager 
 Reporting to: Bob Porter (Director of Place)

 Annex List 

 None 

 Background Papers 

 None 

 Corporate Consultation 

 Finance: Clive Bowen (Finance Manager)
 Legal:  Sameera Khan  (Interim Head of Legal & Monitoring Officer) 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:bob.porter@thanet.gov.uk
mailto:clive.bowen@thanet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Representation on Executive Appointed Outside Bodies for 2023/24 

 Cabinet  27 July 2023 

 Report Author  Charles Hungwe, Deputy Committee Services Manager 

 Portfolio Holder  Councillor Everitt, Leader of Council 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  No 

 Ward:  Thanet Wide 

 Executive Summary: 

 Thi
[...]
eed  the  list  of  Executive  outside  bodies  and  the  number  of  Councillors  to 
 be  appointed  to  them,  as  described  at  paragraph  1.2  of  this  report  at  its  Annual 
 meeting on 18 May 2023. That list is appended at Annex 1 to the report. 

 2.2  The  Leader  has  provided  Democratic  Services  with  his  list  of  nominations  to  the 
 Executive  outside  bodies  and  those  names  are  included  in  the  list  at  Annex  1  of  the 
 report. 

 3.0  Options 

 3.1  Cabinet could agree the Leader’s nominations of council’s representatives on the 
 executive appointed outside bodies or 

 3.2  Members could make suggestions for the Leader to consider before agreeing on the 
 nominations. 

 4.0  Next Steps 

 4.1  Once Cabinet agrees the council’s nominations to the executive appointed outside 
 bodies, Democratic Services would then communicate that information to the 
 respective bodies. 

 Contact Officer: (Charles Hungwe, Deputy Committee Services Manager) 
 Reporting to: (Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager) 

 Annex List 

 Annex 1: List of Executive Appointed Outside Bodies for 2023/24 

 Background Papers 

 None 

 Corporate Consultation 

 Finance:  Chris Bluendell, Director of Corporate Resources and S151 Officer 
 Legal:  Sameera Khan, Interim Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 Proposed List of Executive Appointed Outside Bodies – for the municipal year 2023/24 

 Name of Outside Body  No. of Reps  Member 

 British Ports Association  1  Cllr Everitt 
 Community Safety Partnership (Thanet)  1  Cllr Keen 
 East Kent Opportunities Ltd  1  Cllr Yates 
 East Kent Spatial Development Company  1  Cllr Everitt 
 Kent Police and Crime Panel  1  Cllr Makinson 
 Local Government Association Coastal Special Interest Group  1  Cllr Albon 
 Local Government Association District Councils’ Network  1  Cllr Everitt 
 Local Government Association General Assembly  1  Cllr Everitt 
 Local Government Association Strategic Aviation Specialist Interest Group  1  Cllr Everitt 
 Manston Skills and Employment (MSE) Board  1  Cllr Yates 
 South East England Councils  1  Cllr Everitt 
 Thanet (Ramsgate) Harbour Users’ Groups  1 (+1 reserve)  Cllr Everitt (reserve: Cllr Albon) 
 Tourism South East  1  Cllr Duckworth 
 Your Leisure Thanet Sub Group  2  Cllr Everitt/Cllr Whitehead 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Purchase of 42 Homes at Spitfire Green for Affordable Rent
	5 Local Authority Housing Fund: Purchase of 9 Homes
	6 Representation on Outside Bodies for 2023/24
	Annex 1 - No. of reps on Exec appointed outside bodies 23_24 - Google Docs




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Rick Everitt (Chair); Councillors Whitehead, Albon, 
Duckworth, Keen and Yates 
 

In Attendance: Councillors J Bayford, Davis, Garner and Rogers 
 

 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies made at the meeting. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Yates seconded and Members agreed the minutes as 
a correct record of the meeting held on 15 June 2023. 
 

21. PURCHASE OF 42 HOMES AT SPITFIRE GREEN FOR AFFORDABLE RENT  
 
Cabinet considered proposals for the purchase of 42 homes at Spitfire Green as part of the 
Affordable Rent Scheme. These proposals were considered in the context of the accelerated 
affordable housing development programme of at least 400 new homes, constructed or 
acquired, by 2027 approved by Full Council on 13 July 2023. To achieve this the council 
would be using provisions under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
which provided an opportunity for local planning authorities to negotiate with housing 
developers for the provision of affordable housing, on qualifying sites. The Council’s local 
plan policies set out a preference for these requirements to be discharged through the 
provision of affordable homes within the application site. Delivering genuinely affordable 
housing as part of any proposed or delivered development in Thanet was essential.  
  
Section 106 agreements require developers to transfer completed homes to an affordable 
housing provider at a value that makes an affordable rent viable. This meant that the 
developer effectively provided the necessary subsidy in the form of a discounted purchase 
price below market value. As markets change, so do delivery models; and increasingly 
Housing Associations were choosing not to take on smaller numbers of units, which ran the 
risk of these homes being lost. Failure to secure an affordable housing delivery partner could 
lead to developers requesting that the S106 agreement be amended to provide a commuted 
sum in lieu of on-site homes. There was a significant need for more housing in Thanet and for 
developers to deliver the affordable housing required by residents. A number of developers 
who had been unable to secure an affordable housing provider partner to purchase section 
106 units and deliver affordable homes had approached the Council. Provisions to support 
the retention of these homes had been incorporated into the Council’s overall strategy. 
  
In respect of the current proposal, Officers were contacted by BDW (Barretts) Homes, who 
are required to deliver 42 new affordable homes, as part of their development at Spitfire 
Green, Westwood. This purchase had been assessed against the Council’s detailed viability 
assessment tool to ensure both financial and strategic viability. It was essential for the 
viability of the overall HRA programme that only schemes that had a positive impact on the 
HRA Business Plan were delivered.  To be considered viable, schemes needed to show an 
overall surplus over a 30 or 50 year timescale, depending on the duration of any borrowing.  



2 
 

  
A provisional offer of £5m had been made to the developer and subject to contract, legal due 
diligence, formal valuation and full approval, this offer had been accepted. It is proposed that 
the new homes are let in accordance with the Council’s adopted allocations policy. It is also 
proposed that they are let at a genuinely affordable rent, in line with the council’s approved 
Tenancy Strategy. The Tenancy Strategy defines an affordable rent as a rent that is no more 
than 80% of the local market rent and does not exceed the relevant Local Housing Allowance 
rate. As a Registered Social Landlord the council was required to consult with Homes 
England and the Regulator for Social Housing about its rent policy; the aim was always to 
ensure that rents were as affordable as possible. 
  
This was a genuinely progressive housing model, that allowed Housing to work to produce 
more housing for Thanet, as part of a strategy that protected affordable housing and ensured 
full delivery of all affordable homes produced. Both Housing and Finance departments had 
worked tirelessly to deliver this strategy, and Cabinet was hugely proud of their efforts. 
  
Councillor Garner and Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
  
Councillor Whitehead proposed, Councillor Yates seconded and Cabinet agreed: 
  
1. The purchase of 42 new affordable homes, using the additional capital budget, approved 

by council at its meeting on 13 July 2023; 
  
2. The letting of these homes in accordance with the council’s Allocations Policy, at an 

affordable rent as set out in the council’s Tenancy Strategy. 
 

22. LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND: PURCHASE OF 9 HOMES  
 
Members were advised that the Council was allocated a government grant sum of £1.19 
million to facilitate the purchase of nine homes in the districts. At least two of the homes were 
required to have 4 bedrooms. The remainder (up to 7 homes) were required to be 2 or 3 
bedroom homes. The Council signed the Memorandum of Understanding which registered an 
interest in the scheme. This allowed the Council time to see if there were units available 
which would be suitable. It would not have been possible to undertake refurbishments on 
dilapidated properties, purchase empty properties or purchase non-residential properties, due 
to such a short timescale for the grant funding. 

Full council considered a report at its meeting on 13 July 2023, setting out its ambitions for 
the construction and acquisition of new homes. This scheme was considered as part of the 
report and council agreed to include both the £1.19m grant and £1.245m match funding 
within the HRA capital programme. Discussions had taken place with a local developer who 
was currently developing the Westwood Cross site to purchase 6 x 3 bed units and 3 x 4 bed 
units. The units would be an ‘off the shelf’ purchase with no refurbishments or adaptations 
needed, were nearing completion and would be ready by the end of June 2023. 

The mix of units meets the requirements of the grant, as at least two were four bedroom 
homes. The developer had accepted a provisional offer, subject to approval of £2.4m. This 
was 80% of market value. These proposals were assessed using the Council’s business plan 
modelling and it was concluded that the scheme would generate a surplus for the HRA 
business plan from the first year due to the grant subsidy. 

Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 

Councillor Whitehead proposed, Councillor Yates seconded and Cabinet agreed to purchase 
9 units using the £1.19m of Local Authority Housing Fund grant and £1.245m HRA match 
funding included in the HRA capital programme. 

 
23. REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES FOR 2023/24  

 



3 
 

Cabinet considered the Leader’s nominees for appointment to Executive Outside Bodies. 
Council agreed the list of Executive Outside Bodies and the number of councillors to be 
appointed to them, at its Annual meeting on 18 May 2023. Although the Council agreed on a 
longer list, Cabinet agreed not to appoint to all of the bodies as the Council was now aware 
that some of the bodies had changed their membership requirements or no longer wish to be 
considered as outside bodies. A report reviewing the list of outside bodies would be 
considered at the next Full Council meeting. 
  
Councillor Davis spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
  
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Keen seconded and Cabinet agreed the list of 
nominations to the Executive-related outside bodies as shown at Annex 1 to the cabinet 
report and as detailed below. 
  
Proposed List of Executive Appointed Outside Bodies – for the municipal year 
2023/24 
Name of Outside Body                                               No. of Reps          Member 
British Ports Association                                                             1                   Cllr Everitt 
Community Safety Partnership (Thanet)                                     1                   Cllr Keen 
East Kent Opportunities Ltd                                                        1                   Cllr Yates 
East Kent Spatial Development Company                                  1                   Cllr Everitt 
Kent Police and Crime Panel                                                      1                   Cllr Makinson 
Local Government Association Coastal Special Interest Group  1                  Cllr Albon 
Local Government Association District Councils’ Network          1                   Cllr Everitt 
Local Government Association General Assembly                     1                   Cllr Everitt 
Local Government Association Strategic  
Aviation Specialist Interest Group                                              1                    Cllr Everitt 
Manston Skills and Employment (MSE) Board                           1                   Cllr Yates 
South East England Councils                                                     1                    Cllr Everitt 
Thanet (Ramsgate) Harbour Users’ Groups                         1 (+1 reserve)     Cllr Everitt 
                                                                                                       (reserve:    Cllr Albon) 
Tourism South East                                                                    1                   Cllr Duckworth 
Your Leisure Thanet Sub Group                                                2    Cllr Everitt/ Cllr Whitehead 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.30 pm 
 
 


